## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF )
THE WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATES ) CASE NO.
OF LEBANON WATER WORKS ) 2017-00417

## ORDER

On September 9, 2017, Lebanon Water Works ("Lebanon") filed a revised tariff proposing an increase in water rates for Marion County Water District ("Marion District"). Marion District filed its letter of protest in the record on September 25, 2017. By Order dated November 13, 2017, Marion District was made a party to this case. The parties have exchanged requests for information and filed testimony in the record. There are no other intervenors in this case.

The Commission finds that a hearing should be held for the purpose of crossexamination of witnesses and to take evidence on whether the proposed water rate increase is fair, just, and reasonable.

Additionally, 807 KAR 5:076, Section 17 provides that, upon showing of good cause, the Commission may permit deviations from its administrative regulations. The Commission finds that based upon the record and the nature of the proceedings there is good cause to deviate from the publication frequency requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b) and the parties are not required to produce proof of public notice of the June 20, 2018 hearing.

## THE COMMISSION HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Lebanon and Marion District shall appear on June 20, 2018, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky for the purposes of presenting evidence on Lebanon's proposed water rate increase, and including, but not limited to, any comments included in their filed testimony and responses to requests for information.
- 2. This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.
- 3. Lebanon and Marion District shall file with the Commission, no later than June 13, 2018, seven days prior to hearing, a list of witnesses and exhibits to be presented at the June 20, 2018 hearing. Lebanon and Marion District shall provide six copies of any exhibit it intends to introduce into evidence at the hearing.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 07 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Marion County Water District 1835 Campbellsville Road P. O. Box 528 Lebanon, KY 40033

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

\*Lebanon Water Works 120 S Proctor Knott Avenue Lebanon, KY 40033

\*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Kaelin G Reed Mattingly & Nally-Martin, PLLC 104 W. Main Street P.O. Box 678 Lebanon, KENTUCKY 40033

\*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801